

No. 12-86

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIS OF COLORADO INC.; WILLIS GROUP
HOLDINGS LIMITED; WILLIS LIMITED;
BOWEN, MICLETTE & BRITT, INC.; and
SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY

Petitioners,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN D. POLKES
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Petitioners Willis
Limited and Willis of Colorado*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 26, 2012

J. GORDON COONEY, JR.
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

ALLYSON N. HO
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5000

Counsel for Petitioner SEI Investments Company

BRADLEY W. FOSTER
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 659-4646

Counsel for Petitioner Bowen, Miclette & Britt, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
I. THE UNITED STATES CORRECTLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS WRONG	4
II. THERE IS A BONA FIDE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OVER THE MEANING OF SLUSA'S "IN CONNECTION WITH" REQUIREMENT THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	6
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Herald, Primeo & Thelma</i> , 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011)	10
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Newman v. Family Management Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Stoneridge v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	13

Statute

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	8
